
 
 

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 
Tel: 614-525-3094  Fax: 614-525-7155  Development.FranklinCountyOhio.gov 

 
Technical Review Committee Agenda  

Zoom Conference Meeting 
(To participate: (929) 436-2866; Meeting ID: 911 3401 0004; Password: 471510) 

 
 

Tuesday, June 22, 2021 
1:30 p.m. 

 
1. Old Business 
 

A. Planning Commission 
 

i. ZON-21-01 – Brad Fisher 
Owner/Applicant: Buckeye Truck, LLC. 
Township: Franklin Township 
Site: Frank Rd. (PID #140-001377), 2154 Frank Rd. (PID #140-001379), 

2182 Frank Rd. (PID #140-004133) 
Acreage: 1.970-acres 
Utilities: Public water and sewer 
Zoning: Neighborhood Commercial District (NC) 
Request: Requesting to rezone from the Neighborhood Commercial (NC) district 

to the Select Commercial Planned District (SCPD) to allow for truck 
parking, personal storage, a single-family home and an office. 

 
2. New Business 
 

A. Planning Commission 
 

i. 738-V – Brad Fisher 
Owner/Applicant: Danny Dahl & Beatrice Bartram 
Township: Jackson Township 
Site: 1203 Hiner Rd. (PID #160-002661) 
Acreage: 3.430-acres 
Utilities: Private water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 402.01(B) and 501.05 of the 

Franklin County Subdivision Regulations to allow a lot split that would 
have a septic system located in poorly draining soils, a side lot line that 
is beyond 5 degrees of perpendicular to the street centerline and exceed 
the maximum permitted depth to width ratio. 

 



ii. 739-V&PP – Brad Fisher 
Owner: 
Applicant/Engineer: 

Epcon Riverside, LLC. 
Advanced Civil Design – James Whitacre 

Township: Perry Township 
Site: Riverside Drive (PID #’s 212-001324-212-001344, 212-001359, 212-

001360 and 212-001365) 
Acreage: 7.166-acres 
Utilities: Public water and sewer 
Request: Requesting a variance to allow for a subdivision that would have side 

lot lines that are beyond 5 degrees of perpendicular to the street 
centerline, have a dead-end street that exceeds 1,000 linear feet, not 
have sidewalks on both sides of the street, have a dead-end street 
without an approved turn-around, not meet street centerline radii and 
reduce the minimum pavement width from 25 feet to 19 feet. 
Requesting Preliminary Plan approval of a 23 lot single-family 
subdivision with 0.586-acres of open space. 

 
iii. ZON-21-02 – Brad Fisher 

Owner: 
Applicant: 

Abdi Yussuf 
AHB Transportation, LLC. 

Township: Mifflin Township 
Site: 3505 Westerville Rd. (PID #190-000089) 
Acreage: 2.030-acres 
Utilities: Public water and sewer 
Zoning: Select Commercial Planned District (SCPD) 
Request: Requesting to rezone from the Select Commercial Planned District 

(SCPD) to the Limited Industrial (LI) district. 
 

B. Board of Zoning Appeals 
 

i. VA-4008 – Brad Fisher 
Owner: 
Applicant: 

Teresa Young 
Derek Cox 

Township: Pleasant Township 
Site: 6855 Darby Blvd. (PID#230-002317) 
Acreage: 
Utilities: 

0.259-acres 
Private water and public sewer 

Zoning: Rural District 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 110.041, 302.043 and 650.162(a) 

of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow a home to be built 
on a lot that does not have the required road frontage, not meet  the side 
yard setback and to be located within the Riparian Setback in an area 
zoned Rural. 

 



ii. VA-4009 – Brad Fisher 
Owner/Applicant: 
Agent: 

International Society for Krishna Consciousness Greater Columbus 
Desmond Cullimore 

Township: Brown Township 
Site: 3508 Walker Rd. (PID#120-000031) 
Acreage: 
Utilities: 

48.940-acres 
Private water and wastewater 

Zoning: Rural District 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 302.047, 505.02 and 505.022(b) 

of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow a structure to exceed 
the maximum permitted height, locate a dumpster on the property and 
not meet dumpster side yard requirements in an area zoned Rural. 

 
iii. VA-4010 – Brad Fisher 

Owner: 
Applicant: 
Agent: 

Michael & Danielle Skinner 
Clayton Homes of Frazeysburg 
Jeff Crabtree 

Township: Franklin Township 
Site: 3365 Fisher Rd. (PID#140-003763) 
Acreage: 
Utilities: 

2.000-acres 
Private water and wastewater 

Zoning: Rural District 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2(a)) of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution to allow an accessory building to be located 
forward of the principal structure in an area zoned Rural. 

 
3. Adjournment of Meeting to July 27, 2021 
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DEVELOPMENT PLAN TEXT 
2154 – 2182 Frank Road, Columbus, Ohio 43223 Rezoning  

Address: 2154 Frank Road, Columbus, Ohio 43223 
v/l Frank Road, Columbus, Ohio 43223 
2182 Frank Road, Columbus, Ohio 43223 

Total Area: 1.97 acres, more or less 

Location: Frank Road, Approximately 400 feet east of Harrisburg Pike 

Parcel ID Numbers: 140-001379
140-001377
140-004133

Existing Zoning Neighborhood Commercial 

Overlay: Smart Growth Overlay 

Proposed Zoning: Select Commercial Planned District 

Applicant: Buckeye Truck, LLC 
c/o Bryan S. Hunt, Esq. 
Loveland Law, LLC 
3300 Riverside Drive, Suite 125 
Upper Arlington, Ohio 43221 

Property Owner: Buckeye Truck, LLC 
c/o Carl Eblin Jr. 
P.O. Box 23093 
Columbus, Ohio 43223 

INTRODUCTION 

The site is composed of three parcels on 1.97 ± acres of developed land on Frank Road, 
Columbus, Ohio. The property is currently zoned Neighborhood Commercial, and the Property 
Owner seeks rezoning of the property to a Select Commercial Planned District to allow for 
parking of commercial trucks on the site. The Property Owner/Applicant proposes to develop the 
site by adding parking, landscaping, a detention area and other features as depicted on the site 
plan submitted herewith (“the Site Plan”). 

PERMITTED USES 

Pursuant to Section 420.02 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution, land and buildings within 
the Select Commercial Planned District shall be used only for those selected uses identified by 
an applicant for zoning plan amendment and found within the Suburban Office, Neighborhood 
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Commercial, Community Commercial, Community Service, Restricted Industrial and Limited 
Industrial Zoning Districts. 
 
Here, the Property Owner/Applicant seeks to be permitted to use the property for Trucking and 
Warehousing (OMB SIC Group Code 42) use, which is a permitted use under the Limited 
Industrial Zoning District, as well as dwellings that are ancillary to the permitted uses as 
permitted in Suburban Office District. Specifically, the Property Owner/Applicant seeks to 
rezone the property such that up to twelve (12) day cab trucks, one straight axel dump truck, and 
other non-commercial vehicles may be parked on the property. No commercial trailers will be 
stored on the property, and there will not be any storage or warehousing of any goods or 
inventory on the property.  
 
Also on the property are two houses and three garages. The Property Owner/Applicant seeks to 
use the house on the western part of the site as a residence for an employee who assists with the 
routine maintenance and care of the Property Owner’s trucks. The Property Owner/Applicant 
seeks to use the house on the eastern part of the site as an office and temporary residence. The 
three garages will be used primarily for the storage of the Property Owner/Applicant’s tools and 
equipment.  
 
SITE MAP 
 
A map of the property is set forth in the Site Plan.  
 
VEGETATION 
 
Existing vegetation are depicted on the Existing Conditions Plan being submitted herewith.  
 
SOILS 
 
Soils data is depicted on the Existing Conditions Plan being submitted herewith. 
 
TRAFFIC 
 
An analysis of traffic conditions which can be expected to result from the proposed development 
is set forth in the Traffic Memorandum being submitted herewith.  
 
ACCESS 
 
The access points to the property are depicted on the Site Plan. As indicated on the Site Plan, the 
following two existing access points to the property will be removed: i.) the driveway on 
2182 Frank Road (Parcel No. 140-004133), which is the access point closest to Harrisburg Pike; 
and ii.) the access point on the middle parcel (Parcel No. 140-001377) will be removed to allow 
for the installation of a detention area. The remaining driveway (i.e. the driveway on 
Parcel No. 140-001379) will be widened to twenty six feet to accommodate the ingress and 
egress of the day cab trucks.  
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PARKING 
 
Parking on the property is depicted on the Site Plan, and all parking, loading and service areas 
will be provided in accordance with Section 531, Article V of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution.  
 
STORM WATER DRAINAGE 
 
The Property Owner/Applicant is requesting a compliance waiver from Section 420.034(8), 
which requires that a preliminary drainage plan showing topographical contours in two (2) foot 
intervals and general locations of existing and proposed improvements be submitted as part of 
the Development Plan. Any future drainage improvements, including the proposed detention 
basin set forth on the site plan, will be designed in conformance with the requirements of the 
Franklin County Stormwater Drainage Manual unless properly approved otherwise. The Property 
Owner/Applicant understands that in the event a future drainage plan causes a change to the 
layout of the site as provided herein, that a modification to the approved SCPD would be 
required.  
 
SEWAGE DISPOSAL AND WATER SUPPLY 
 
The property, save for the vacant lot (v/l Frank Road, Columbus, Ohio 43223; Parcel No. 140-
001377), is serviced by public water and sewer, as evidenced by the emails from the City of 
Columbus submitted herewith. The vacant lot is not serviced by any manner of sewage disposal 
or water supply.  
 
ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN 
 
There are currently two residential homes and three garages on the property, as shown on the 
Site Plan. The structures have been constructed with materials compatible with the surrounding 
environment, and no building exceeds twenty-five (25) feet.   
 
OUTSIDE STORAGE 
 
No outside storage is anticipated.   
 
UTILITIES AND FACILITIES 
 
Utilities will be placed underground per the applicable requirements and regulations. 
 
POLLUTION 
 
No smoke, odorous gases or other odorous matter in such quantities as to be offensive at any 
point on or beyond the property boundary, or noise greater than sixty (60) decibels at the lot line 
will be emitted from the property as a result of the proposed use.  
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GRAPHICS 
 
No graphics or signs are anticipated at the property at this time. Any future graphics shall 
comply with the applicable graphics code unless approved otherwise.  
 
LIGHTING 
 
No exterior lighting is anticipated at the property at this time. Any future lighting shall comply 
with the applicable lighting code unless approved otherwise.  
 
SCREENING AND BUFFERING 
 
A screening and buffering plan for the property is depicted on the Site Plan.  
 
OPEN SPACE 
 
As shown on the Site Plan, the Property will include ±45% of open space.  
 
COMPLIANCE WAIVER REQUESTS 
 
As part of the rezoning of the property, and in order to meet the standards of the Franklin County 
Zoning Resolution, the following compliance waivers are requested pursuant to Sections 420.032 
and 420.033: 
 

1. Two Foot (2’) side yard requested at parking lot on the west side of the site  
(minimum of Ten Foot (10’) side yard required). 
 

2. Preliminary Drainage Plan required per Section 420.034(8). 
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Zoning Variance Application  

Appendix 

International Society for Krishna Consciousness 

Introduction 

The International Society for Krishna Consciousness (“ISKCON”) is seeking variances 

to accommodate two main issues: (1) to permit the construction of the temple Sikhara 

Amalaka and Kalasha (the “dome”) on the temple; and (2) to permit the use of a 

dumpster and have the dumpster located near the southwest edge of the building.  

The following specific variances are sought:  

1. A variance from Section 302.047 to allow for a peak of the Sikhara (tower/dome) 

to be 75.5 feet above ground instead of 38 feet required by Section 302.047;  

2. A variance from Section 505.02 to allow for the use of a dumpster; and 

3. A variance from Section 505.022(b) to allow the proposed dumpster to be 

located near the southern edge of the building.  

For both variance requests, extraordinary circumstances exist that make a strict 

enforcement of the applicable Development Standards of the Zoning Resolution 

unreasonable and ISKCON is requesting variances to allow the flexibility necessary to 

adapt to the unusual conditions and avoid unnecessary hardship.  Such variance 

requests do not involve a change of the primary use of the land or structure permitted. 

The Temple Dome Variance  

Strict enforcement of the height requirements contained in Section 302.047 places a 

substantial burden on ISKCON’s religious exercise.  It places substantial pressure on 

ISKCON to violate its religious beliefs, and effectively bars ISKCON from using its 

property in the exercise of its religion, by preventing ISKCON from worshiping its deity 

in the inner sanctum covered with the sacred Sikhara, Amalaka and Kalasha that makes 

up the dome.  The dome is sacred to ISKCON’s practice of its religion and the services 

within a temple.  Moreover, the dome is more than just a part of ISKCON’s religious 

services, it is a part of the sacred temple sanctuary known as the vimana.  The vimana 

consists of the Sikhara which covers the garbha-griha (cella or inner chamber, the 

womb) and is considered the abode of God where the deity resides. 
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ISKCON’s faith is based on community and large gatherings in religious services.  The 

size of the dome is based on the size of the temple sanctuary, which is dependent on the 

size of the congregation.  As a result, the size of the dome is set based on the dimensions 

required for the communal gatherings of the congregation.  The architectural plan for 

the temple takes into account the religious requirements necessary for ISKCON to 

perform its services in accordance with its faith and house the deity.   

Hindu religious text, the Vedas, describe temple architecture.  In short, building a 

temple with the dome is not a matter of choice, a hope, or an objective, but is a 

fundamental tenet of the practice of ISKCON’s faith.  For more information, see the 

attached whitepaper “Hindu Temple Architecture,” Carl Clemens (2021). 

The code provision as strictly enforced will require ISKCON to build a temple without 

the sacred dome.  Forcing ISKCON to abandon a core precept of the exercise of its 

religion and to modify behavior in violation of those beliefs is a substantial burden that 

can be avoided by granting the variance for the height of the structure.  

The following are answers to the Zoning Variance Application relating to the dome 

variance.  

1. Are there special conditions or circumstances applying to the property involved 

that do not generally apply to other properties in the same Zoning District. 

The special condition or circumstance applying to the property regarding the 

dome is that ISKCON is a religious organization seeking to practice its faith in a 

temple constructed in accordance with its Hindu faith, which 

condition/circumstance does not generally apply to other properties in the 

district.   

2. That a literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution would 

deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the 

same Zoning District under the terms of the Zoning Resolution. 

Religious use is a permitted use in the Zoning District that is enjoyed by other 

properties.  A literal interpretation of the building height requirement of the 

Code deprives ISKCON of its right to exercise its religion in accordance with its 

Hindu faith.  

3. That the special conditions and circumstances, listed under question #1, do not 

result from any actions of the applicant. 
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ISKCON’s religious faith and the tenets of the Hindu faith are not the result of 

any action of the applicant.  ISKCON’s religious faith is central to its existence 

and the dome is a deep-rooted tradition of the religion based on Hindu religious 

text.  

4. That approving the variance requested will not grant the applicant any special 

privilege that is denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in 

the same Zoning District. 

The granting of a variance in the dome height will not grant any special privilege 

that is denied by the Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the Zoning 

District.  There are other structures in the area that are over the height 

requirement.  For example, Bradley High School at 2800 Walker Road has tall 

structures, there is a silo across the street from the temple site, and there is a 

church with a tall spire—all within the Rural District.  See Figures 1-3 for 

representative structures in the Rural District that exceed the height 

requirements.  

Figure 1: Bradley High School 

Figure 2: Neighboring Silos 



Page 4 of 10 

Figure 3: Northwest Bible Church 

All of these structures exceed the height requirement of the Zoning Resolution, 

yet all are essential to the character of the neighborhood.  Moreover, the unique 

nature of ISKCON’s circumstance is not a circumstance that currently exists in 

the Zoning District and is a matter of the freedom to exercise religion.  

5. Would granting the variance adversely affect the health or safety of persons 

residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially 

detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public 

improvements in the vicinity? 

Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons 

residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially 

detrimental to the public welfare, or be injurious to private property or public 

improvements in the vicinity.  The dome structure is located on approximately 

53 acres and is set back from the property boundaries and neighboring structures 

as shown in the attached exhibit “ISKCON Temple Zoning Variance Application 

6.7.21.”  The large distance eliminates any perceived or claimed negative impact.  

Hindu temples throughout the world have domes, many of which are 

significantly higher than the proposed dome height. 

6. Can there be any beneficial use of the property without the variance? 

There can be no beneficial use of the property to ISKCON without the variance 

because the entire purpose of the property is to be the location of the temple that 

requires the dome as a part of the exercise of ISKCON’s religion.  
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7. How substantial is the variance? (i.e. 10 feet vs. 100 feet - Required frontage vs. 

proposed). 

The proposed dome’s height is 37.6 feet above the maximum allowable height of 

38 feet. 

8. Would the essential character of the neighborhood be substantially altered or 

would the adjoining properties suffer substantial harm as a result of the 

variance? 

The essential character of the neighborhood will not be altered, and no adjoining 

properties will suffer harm as a result of the variance in the dome height.  

Religious use is permitted in the Zoning District and a religious structure is, 

therefore, anticipated.  In conjunction, it should also be anticipated that a zoning 

variance from a height restriction would be necessary to meet the religious 

practice of ISKCON or any other religious structure.  In fact, throughout history 

steeples and spires on religious structures in all major religions have been used 

to connote a religious structure that is sacred to the practice of the religion.   

Also, as discussed herein, the temple structure is a significant distance from the 

property boundaries and other structures that exist or may exist in the future 

such that there is minimal visual impact to neighboring properties.  The attached 

exhibit “ISKCON Temple Zoning Variance Application 6.7.21” shows the impact 

to neighboring properties.  As is depicted in the exhibit, the temple is at such a 

distance from the property lines and neighboring buildings that the visual 

impact is no greater than a typical home would be or a structure that is within 

the 38-foot height requirement in Zoning Resolution Section 302.047 if 

constructed closer to the property lines. 

9. How would the variance adversely affect the delivery of governmental services? 

(e.g., water, sewer, garbage, fire, police - Verification from local authorities – i.e. 

fire might be required). 

The variance will not adversely affect the delivery of any governmental services 

or place any burden on government services.   It is an unoccupied sacred 

component of the temple that has been designed to the minimum size to 

accommodate the practice of ISKCON’s religious faith.  

10. Did the applicant purchase the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restrictions? 
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The applicant did not purchase the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restrictions.  

11. Could the applicant’s predicament feasibly be obtained through some method 

other than a variance? 

The applicant’s predicament cannot feasibly be obtained through some method 

other than a variance.  The dome is a critical sacred part of the vimana that is the 

home to ISKCON’s deity. 

12. Would the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement be observed and 

would substantial justice be done by granting the variance? 

The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement will be observed and 

substantial justice will be done by granting the variance.   

The applicant’s understanding is that the height restriction is meant to prevent 

multiple story residential structures and/or prevent the obstruction of views in 

the Zoning District.  Zoning Resolution Section 302.025 permits Religious Uses in 

a Rural District.  In particular, a church is permitted provided it occupies a lot of 

at least three acres.  In the case of ISKCON, the lot is over 53 acres, and the 

temple is proposed to be more or less centrally located within this large lot.  The 

dome is an unoccupied religious structure and is sufficiently set back from the 

property boundaries and other structures such that the angle of view is 

significantly decreased.  As discussed above and provided in the attached exhibit 

“ISKCON Temple Zoning Variance Application 6.7.21,” the temple is at such a 

distance from the property lines and neighboring buildings that the visual 

impact is no greater than a typical home would be or a structure that is within 

the 38-foot height requirement in Zoning Resolution Section 302.047 if 

constructed closer to the property lines. 

Substantial justice will be done because granting the variance will permit 

ISKCON to enjoy its right to freely practice its religion in accordance with its 

faith.  



Page 7 of 10 

The Dumpster Variance 

The following are answers to the Zoning Variance Application relating to the dumpster 

variance.  

1. Are there special conditions or circumstances applying to the property involved 

that do not generally apply to other properties in the same Zoning District. 

The proposed project is a permitted religious use within a Rural district. The 

Zoning Resolution, however, does not specifically include a Rural district in the 

list of districts where a dumpster is permitted.   

A main tenet of ISKCON’s faith is the preparation of food for an offering to the 

deity and the congregation in a special sacrament of purification and spiritual 

development.  Moreover, the structure will be a temple with many activities to 

support the temple and religious services.  By its very nature the temple requires 

the use of a dumpster for the proper and orderly disposal of refuse and to 

facilitate sacred meal preparation.   

The proposed location of the dumpster is in close proximity to the kitchen and 

dining areas of the temple.  This encourages cleanliness and the proper and 

orderly removal of refuse.   

2. That a literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution would 

deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the 

same Zoning District under the terms of the Zoning Resolution. 

A literal interpretation of the Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 

the proper and orderly disposal of refuse enjoyed by all properties in the Zoning 

District and deprive the applicant of sacred meal preparation on the scale 

required for religious services.   

3. That the special conditions and circumstances, listed under question #1, do not 

result from any actions of the applicant. 

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 

applicant as they are the result of the nature of the applicant as a religious 

organization practicing its faith and accommodating the health and safety of the 

public by the proper and orderly removal of refuse.  
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4. That approving the variance requested will not grant the applicant any special 

privilege that is denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in 

the same Zoning District. 

Approving the variance will not grant the applicant any special privilege that is 

denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning 

District as all properties within the District are permitted to accommodate the 

proper and orderly disposal of refuse.  

5. Would granting the variance adversely affect the health or safety of persons 

residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially 

detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public 

improvements in the vicinity? 

Granting the ordinance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons 

residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially 

detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public 

improvements in the vicinity.  By granting the variance to provide a central 

conveniently located dumpster for refuse, the health, safety and welfare of 

persons residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed development will be 

improved and the negative impact from disjointed refuse collection and disposal 

can be avoided.   

By locating the dumpster at the southwest edge of the building, public refuse 

removal will be more readily accommodated.  It will also avoid refuse collection 

trucks navigating through drives that lead to the rear of the building, which is be 

safer for the trucks as well as people walking the perimeter of the building.  

Moreover, the proposed location provides for the safety for persons transporting 

refuse to the dumpster and is a sufficient distance from the temple building. 

6. Can there be any beneficial use of the property without the variance? 

While a beneficial use of the property may be possible, it would be with great 

hardship and risk as stated above.   

7. How substantial is the variance? (i.e. 10 feet vs. 100 feet - Required frontage vs. 

proposed) 

The variance is not substantial.  It permits the use of necessary refuse disposal at 

a location that makes sense from a standpoint of accessibility.   
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The Zoning Resolution, Section 505.022(b), requires that a “dumpster must be 

setback from the front of the building a minimum distance of 50 percent of the 

building depth.”  Because the temple is a large structure with a significant 

building depth of approximately 194.75 feet, this will result in the dumpster 

being placed a significant distance away from the area it is needed most—almost 

100 feet away from the temple.  This presents a situation that creates a hardship 

regarding the proper and orderly disposal of refuse from the temple due to 

significant distance to travel and dispose of refuse across parking or drives, 

places the dumpster in conflict with parking or drives, or places the dumpster so 

far from the temple to make it impractical.    

At a distance of approximately 40 feet from the temple building, the proposed 

dumpster would be permissible if the building depth was 80 feet.  The proposed 

distance is a safe and reasonable distance from the temple building.   

8. Would the essential character of the neighborhood be substantially altered or 

would the adjoining properties suffer substantial harm as a result of the 

variance? 

The essential character of the neighborhood will not be substantially altered and 

adjoining properties will not suffer any harm as a result of the variance.  The 

dumpster avoids health and safety issues associated with disjointed refuse 

collection and disposal and is set back approximately 40 feet from the building 

and hundreds of feet from the property boundaries.  

9. How would the variance adversely affect the delivery of governmental services? 

(e.g., water, sewer, garbage, fire, police - Verification from local authorities – i.e. 

fire might be required) 

The variance will not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services.  In 

fact, the variance will improve the refuse service collection by providing a single 

convenient location for refuse collection.  

10. Did the applicant purchase the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restrictions? 

The applicant did not purchase the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restrictions.  
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11. Could the applicant’s predicament feasibly be obtained through some method 

other than a variance? 

The applicant’s predicament cannot feasibly be obtained through some method 

other than a variance.  

12. Would the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement be observed and 

would substantial justice be done by granting the variance? 

Because the location of a proposed dumpster is a significant distance from 

neighboring properties and provides for the centralized collection of refuse, the 

applicant believes with adequate screening the dumpster at the proposed 

location meets the spirit and intent of the zoning requirement.  
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